There were no significant changes in the accounting policies, judgments and estimates of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the three months period
ended March 31, 2017, as well as in the calculation methods used in relation to those presented in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Functional and representation currency

These interim condensed consolidated and individual financial statements are presented in Brazilian Reais (R$), which is the Company’s presentation and functional currency. All
financial information is presented in thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated.

Restatement of previously issued financial statements:

The Board of Directors has concluded to restate the three months period ended March 31, 2016 for correction of its presentation related to financial transactions with related parties
in the statements of cash flow, in accordance with CPC 23/IAS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The Company emphasizes that these restatements have no effect on its previously reported net income or earnings per share.

Company

CASH FLOW

Previously Published

Adjustments

Restated

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016

Related party transactions 386,560 (386,560) —

Operating activities 914,908 (386,560) 528,348

Related party transactions — 386,560 386,560

Investing activities (72,499) 386,560 314,061

Consolidated

CASH FLOW

Previously Published

Adjustments

Restated

March 31, 2016 March 31, 2016

Related party transactions 10,008 (10,008) —

Operating activities (1,091,939) (10,008) (1,101,948)

Related party transactions — 10,008 10,008

Investing activities (886,963) 10,008 (876,955)

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim condensed financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

13

3 Business Combination

In January, 2017, the Company's indirect subsidiary PPC, acquired 100.0% of the membership interest of JFC, LLC and its subsidiaries (together, “GNP”) for a cash purchase of
R$1,1 billion (US$357 million), subject to customary working capital adjustments. GNP is a vertically integrated poultry business based in the state of Minnesota, United States of
America. The acquired business has a production capacity of 2.1 million birds per five-day work week in its three plants and further strengthens the Company’s strategic position

[…]

Sales orders 1,037,020 1,061,918 2,321,622 1,941,230
Trade accounts payable (159,317) (142,403) (261,507) (214,131)
Purchase orders — — (47,923) (32,733)
Subtotal 3,081,827 3,784,969 6,485,000 7,271,053
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) (20,311) (42,545) (1,951,828) (2,050,335)
Net debt in foreign subsidiaries (21,632,650) (20,493,716) (21,632,650) (20,493,716)
Loans and financing (21,945,910) (23,631,673) (26,551,039) (26,927,290)
Subtotal (43,598,871) (44,167,934) (50,135,517) (49,471,341)
Total exposure (40,517,044) (40,382,965) (43,650,517) (42,200,288)
DERIVATIVES
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — 3,282 —

Deliverable Forwards (DF´s) — — 93,287 162,248
Total derivatives — — 96,569 162,248
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ (40,517,044) (40,382,965) (43,553,948) (42,038,040)

Sensitivity analysis at March 31, 2017 (exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to US Dollar):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.1684 3.2351 64,877 136,520 3.9605 770,457 1,621,250 4.7526 1,540,914 3,242,500

Financial Depreciation 3.1684 3.2351 (462,425) (600,032) 3.9605 (5,491,555) (7,125,716) 4.7526 (10,983,111) (14,251,434)

Derivatives Appreciation 3.1684 3.2351 — 2,033 3.9605 — 24,142 4.7526 — 48,285

(397,548) (461,479) (4,721,098) (5,480,324) (9,442,197) (10,960,649)

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk

Current
exchange

rate
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity
Exchange

rate

Effect on equity

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Net debt in foreign
subsidiaries Depreciation 3.1684 3.2351 (455,403) (455,403) 3.9605 (5,408,163) (5,408,163) 4.7526 (10,816,325) (10,816,325)

(455,403) (455,403) (5,408,163) (5,408,163) (10,816,325) (10,816,325)

The Company includes the net debt of foreign subsidiaries in the disclosure of economic hedging exposure. Although these debts do not generate foreign exchange gains or losses

[…]

Company Consolidated

March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
OPERATING
Cash and cash equivalents 55,962 24,716 85,403 38,726
Trade accounts receivable 101,456 235,103 197,123 336,522
Sales orders 165,569 188,615 340,861 363,405
Trade accounts payable (47,589) (36,694) (63,683) (55,700)
Purchase orders — — (13,137) (21,221)
Subtotal 275,398 411,740 546,567 661,732
FINANCIAL
Related parties transaction (net) (81,078) (82,245) (81,014) (85,664)
Loans and financings — — (6,536) (6,675)
Subtotal (81,078) (82,245) (87,550) (92,339)
Total exposure 194,320 329,495 459,017 569,393
DERIVATIVES
Deliverable Forwards (DF´s) — — 49,925 53,032
Non Deliverable Forwards (NDF´s) — — (19,531) 9,360
Total derivatives — — 30,394 62,392
NET EXPOSURE IN R$ 194,320 329,495 489,411 631,785

Sensitivity analysis at March 31, 2017 ( exchange rates are Brazilian Reais to Euro):

Scenario (i) VaR 99% I.C. 1 day Scenario (ii) Interest rate variation - 25% Scenario (iii) Interest rate variation - 50%

Exposure of R$ Risk
Current

exchange
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income
Exchange

rate

Effect on income

Company Consolidated Company Consolidated Company Consolidated

Operating Appreciation 3.3896 3.3117 (6,329) (12,561) 2.5422 (68,850) (136,642) 1.6948 (137,699) (273,284)

Financial Depreciation 3.3896 3.3117 1,863 2,012 2.5422 20,270 21,888 1.6948 40,539 43,775

Derivatives Appreciation 3.3896 3.3117 — (699) 2.5422 — (7,599) 1.6948 — (15,197)

(4,466) (11,248) (48,580) (122,353) (97,160) (244,706)

Derivatives financial instruments breakdown:

Consolidated
March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

Deliverable Forwards Euro Long 14,729 49,925 (2,085) 15,423 53,032 (2,027)

Consolidated
March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

 Instrument Risk factor Nature Notional
(EUR)

Notional
(R$) Fair value Notional

(EUR)
Notional

(R$) Fair value

 Non Deliverable Forwards Euro Short (5,762) (19,531) 145 2,698 9,360 1,187

a. Commodity price risk

The Risk Management Department is responsible for mapping the exposures to commodity prices of the Company and proposing strategies to the Risk Management Committee
in order to mitigate such exposures. There were no significant changes to the Company's exposure in Commodity price risk in the current period in relation to December 31, 2016.

b. Liquidity risk

The table below shows the contractual obligation amounts from financial liabilities of the Company and its subsidiaries according to their maturities:

Company

March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Less
than1
year

Between
1 and 3
years

Between
4 and 5
years

More
than 5
years Total

Less
than1
year

Between
1 and 3
years

Between
4 and 5
years

More
than 5
years Total

Trade accounts payable 1,529,075 — — — 1,529,075 2,050,265 — — — 2,050,265

Debits w/ related parties — — — 122,519 122,519 — — — 146,391 146,391

Loans and financings 10,665,667 2,132,574 5,086,922 6,431,720 24,316,883 12,281,028 2,255,450 5,090,070 6,675,864 26,302,412

Estimated interest on loans and financing (1) 1,141,071 1,598,780 960,020 517,748 4,217,619 1,324,128 1,690,250 1,033,864 755,681 4,803,923

Other financial liabilities 7,659 13,200 13,200 3,377 37,436 7,659 13,200 13,200 5,027 39,086

JBS S.A.
Notes to the quarterly interim condensed financial statements for the three months period ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in thousands of Brazilian reais)

29

Consolidated

March 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Less
than 1
year

Between
1 and 3
years

Between
4 and 5
years

More
than 5
years Total

Less
than1
year

Between
1 and 3
years

Between
4 and 5
years

More
than 5
years Total

Trade accounts payable 9,651,414 — — — 9,651,414 10,716,987 — — — 10,716,987

Loans and financings 17,872,941 4,069,175 14,942,717 21,665,458 58,550,291 18,148,818 5,303,832 15,496,959 17,310,805 56,260,414

Estimated interest on loans and financing (1) 2,765,974 4,215,073 2,815,888 1,824,769 11,621,704 2,871,135 4,169,362 2,806,562 2,166,602 12,013,661

Derivatives financing liabilities (assets) 177,093 — — — 177,093 133,125 — — — 133,125

Other financial liabilities 152,701 62,200 13,200 3,377 231,478 161,114 83,918 13,200 5,027 263,259

(1)  Includes interest on all loans and financing outstanding. Payments are estimated for variable rate debt based on effective interest rates at March 31, 2017 and December 31,
2016. Payments in foreign currencies are estimated using the March 31, 2017 and  December 31, 2016 exchange rates.

The Company has securities pledged as collateral for derivative transactions with the commodities and futures whose balance at March 31, 2017 is R$48,700 (R$33,630 at December
31, 2016). This guarantee is superior to the need presented for these operations.

The indirect subsidiary JBS USA and its subsidiaries, has securities pledged as collateral for derivative transactions with the commodities and futures whose balance at March 31,